

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).2458-2459/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 21/10/2008 in IA No. 2441/2008 & BA No. 6131/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI)

HARENDRA SINGH @ HARENDRA KR.SINGH Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF JHARKHAND Respondent(s)
(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T.,bail)

Date: 26/10/2009 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.M. PANCHAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sunil Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. A.P. Sahay, Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Shekhar,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ratan Kumar Choudhuri,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Criminal Appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(HEMALATHA MOHAN) (VIJAY DHAWAN)
SR. PA. COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NOS.....OF 2009
(Arising out of SLP(Crl)Nos.2458-2459 of 2009)

HARENDER SINGH @ HARENDRA KR. SINGH ... APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF JHARKHAND ... RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

This Court while directing notice passed the following order:-

"... except for fulfillment of the condition of deposit of Rs. 6,00,000/- (Rupees

Six Lakhs) by the petitioner in the Court below, the petitioner shall comply with the other conditions, as imposed by the High Court by the impugned order and thereafter he shall be released on bail."

It is brought to our notice by the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant that there is no dispute regarding the fact that the appellant has complied with all the other conditions except payment of Rs.6,00,000/- , as directed by this Court. In our considered opinion, the High Court while granting bail ought not have imposed the condition of depositing Rs.6,00,000/-, by the appellant. That condition alone is set aside. The appeal is disposed of accordingly.

.....J.
(B. SUDERSHAN REDDY)

.....J.
(J.M. PANCHAL)

NEW DELHI;
DATED 26TH OCTOBER, 2009